filing season, the Office of Ethics and Accountability staff provided assistance and legal advice on 

electronic filings to several officials, employees, volunteer commissioners, and board members. To date, 

staff have received and processed approximately one thousand (1,000) Financial Disclosure Statements 

in Calendar Year 2024, as well as three hundred eighty-nine (389) lobbyist registration and annual 

report forms from seventy-eight (78) total registered lobbyists in Calendar Year 2024. 

The Board issued two formal advisory opinions to officials and the employees of the County and 

conducted one hearing that resulted in a Board Order.

[...]

Training

Onsite 
Agency 
Ethics 

Training

Special 
Ethics 
Topics 

Training

FY2025 Key Accomplishments  

The Office of Ethics and Accountability (OEA) achieved the following key milestones: 

The Office of Ethics and Accountability processed four hundred thirty-three (433) requests for the 

following case types in Fiscal Year 2025: investigations, operations reviews, legal reviews, formal Board 

advisory opinions & informal OEA ethics advice, information requests, and financial disclosure 

exemptions or fee waivers – largely received electronically.

[...]

Counsel provides written and verbal 

advice to County officials, employees, 

agencies, and the public who seek advice 

regarding the application of the 

County’s Code of Ethics.    

The Office of Ethics and Accountability 
received a combined total of two 

hundred forty-eight (248) requests for 

Informal Ethics Advice, Legal Reviews 

(including Appointments and Secondary 

Employment), or Information Requests 

(including Maryland Public Information 

Act (MPIA) requests) in Fiscal Year 

2025. One hundred-twenty (120) 

involved legal reviews;

[...]

unsubstantiated, many of the investigations may result in the issuance of recommendations to Executive 

and Legislative branch leadership to address appearances of conflicts of interest, policy gaps, and 

operational deficiencies. 

During Fiscal Year 2025, OEA conducted one hundred two (102) investigations involving concerns with 

government activities (1), alleged fraud, waste, abuse, or illegal activity (6), ethics complaints (55), non-

Ethics or Governmental referrals (23), employee matters (6), operational reviews (1), and others (10).

[...]

Johnson-Prince at National Night Out – Aug. 2024. 

Lobbyist Disclosures and Annual Reports 

The Office of Ethics & Accountability (OEA) reviewed all Lobbyists’ 2024 Registration & Disclosure 

Forms and 2024 Annual Report Forms.  In Calendar Year 2024, OEA processed three hundred eighty-

nine (389) Registration Forms and Annual Reports from seventy-eight (78) total registered lobbyists or 

firms.  As of July 2025, our Office has processed two hundred seventy-nine (279) registration forms 

from sixty-three (63) total registered lobbyists or firms for Calendar Year 2025.  For Fiscal Year 2025 

(for late filing of 2024 Registrations or Annual Reports), OEA collected $3,590 in late fees from 

registered lobbyists.